



CWP No.2531 of 2019 a/w CWP No. 451, 2532 & 2533 of 2019

CWP No. 2531 of 2019.

13.12.2021

Present:

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. R.P. Singh, Deputy Advocate General for the petitioners.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate for respondents No.1, 3, 5, 7 to 9, 12 to 20 23 to 25, 27, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36, 37, 39 to 45, 47 to 59, 61, 65, 66, 71, 74, 76 to 89, 91, 93, 94, 96, 99, 104, 107 and 109.

CWP No.451 of 2019.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. R.P. Singh, Deputy Advocate General for the petitioners.

Mr. Surender Saklani, Advocate for the respondent.

CWP No. 2532 of 2019.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. R.P. Singh, Deputy Advocate General for the petitioners.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate for respondents No.1 to 3, 5 to 8, 10, 12 to 16, 18 to 20, 22, 23, 25 to 27, 30, 32 to 37, 39, 40, 45, 48 to 52, 54, 56 to 58, 61, 62 and 65.

CWP No. 2533 of 2019.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. R.P. Singh, Deputy Advocate General for the petitioners.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate for the respondents.

Learned Advocate General submits that the notices as per the direction of this Court dated 19.10.2021, were already published in two leading Newspapers 'The Tribune' and 'Dainik Jaagran' for



2026:HHC:9106

appearance of the respondents in this Court on 13th December, 2021, i.e. today. Copies of the newspaper reports have already been placed on record. Learned Advocate General prays and is granted time to file specific affidavit about the publication of notice to effect the service on the legal heirs of 27 respondents and all other unserved respondents.

Office is also directed to make a complete report thereabout. Matter to come up on **23rd February, 2022.**

**(Mohammad Rafiq)
Chief Justice**

**(Sabina)
Judge**

December 13, 2021(ps)