



*State of H.P. & others versus Jagdish Kumar & others
alongwith connected matters*

**CWP No. 2531 of 2019 a/w CWPs
No. 451, 2532 and 2533 of 2019**

09.03.2022 Present: **CWP No. 2531 of 2019**

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with Ms. Ritta Goswami, Additional Advocate General, for the petitioners.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No. 1, 3, 5, 7 to 9, 12 to 20, 23 to 25, 27, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36, 37, 39 to 45, 47 to 59, 61, 65, 66, 71, 74, 76 to 89, 91, 93, 94, 96, 99, 104, 107 and 109.

CWP No. 451 of 2019

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with Ms. Ritta Goswami, Additional Advocate General, for the petitioners.

Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for the respondent.

CWP No. 2532 of 2019

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with Ms. Ritta Goswami, Additional Advocate General, for the petitioners.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 3, 5 to 8, 10, 12 to 16, 18 to 20, 22, 23, 25 to 27, 30, 32 to 37, 39, 40, 45, 48 to 52, 54, 56 to 58, 61, 62 and 65.

Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondents No. 28, 38, 41, 44 and 46.

CWP No. 2533 of 2019

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with Ms. Ritta Goswami, Additional Advocate General, for the petitioners.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for the respondents.



-: 2 :-

CMP No. 2031 of 2022 in CWP No. 2531 of 2019

This application has been filed seeking exemption from the service of the unserved respondents and legal representatives of deceased respondents as the cause of all the private respondents is being represented by a majority of already served respondents.

Considering that the interest of all the respondents including the legal heirs of those who have, during the pendency of the writ petition, died, is common and is substantially represented by the majority of the respondents through their learned counsels and also through the Union of the employees, the service is taken as sufficient. Therefore, the application is allowed and disposed of.

CMPs (M) No. 861, 863 to 871, 873, 875 to 879, 881 to 885, 887, 888, 926 to 929, 934 to 938, 940 to 947, 954 to 957, 962 to 965 of 2021 in CWP No. 2531 of 2019

CMPs(M) No. 922, 923, 930 to 933, 948 to 953, 958 to 961, 966 & 967 of 2021 in CWP No. 2532 of 2019

In view of the order passed in CMP No. 2031 of 2022 in CWP No. 2531 of 2019 (supra), all these applications are disposed of.



2026:HHC:9106

-: 3 :-

CWPs No. 2531, 451, 2532 & 2533 of 2019

All these matters are ordered to be listed for final hearing at the admission stage on **6th April, 2022.**

**(Mohammad Rafiq)
Chief Justice**

**(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge**

March 09, 2022
(rajni)